MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

to arbitration an existing controversy entered into prior to August 28, 1957, or after October 6, 1967.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 288

AN ACT Increasing Amount of State Grants for Community Mental Health Service.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, § 2055, amended. The first sentence of section 2055 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Such grant of money shall not exceed in any single year $\frac{1}{12}$ $\frac{3}{4}$ of the operating expenses incurred by the municipality, governmental unit or nonprofit corporation receiving the grant after deducting from said expense the fees, if any, received for the services rendered, except that no more than $\frac{1}{2}$ of the operating expenses shall be paid from the General Fund appropriation.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 289

AN ACT Relating to Bag Limit on and Registration of Bears.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 2355-A, amended. The last sentence of section 2355-A of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 16 of chapter 404 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed as follows:

Any person who kills a black bear shall report the same within 7 days thereafter to the commissioner on forms provided by said commissioner.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 2355-B, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2355-B, to read as follows:

§ 2355-B. Bag limit on bears

It shall be unlawful for any person to shoot, trap, take or kill, or have in possession more than one bear in any calendar year, except the commissioner

may authorize the taking of nuisance bears and except any cub born during such calendar year.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 12, § 2355-C, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2355-C, to read as follows:

§ 2355-C. Registration of bear

The commissioner shall establish bear registration stations for the purpose of registering all bear killed. Said stations shall be in charge of an agent designated by the commissioner and a list of the same shall be published in one or more daily newspapers of the State. Said agents shall register each and every bear legally presented for registration, and shall attach a metal seal to each bear in the manner as directed and with the materials furnished by the commissioner. Said agent shall receive from the person registering a bear the sum of 25¢ for each such seal to be retained by him.

All bear killed shall be presented for registration at the first open bear registration station on the route taken by the person who killed said bear and said bear shall be registered in his name.

No person shall present a bear for registration or allow to be registered in his name any bear which he himself did not kill.

If any person leaves the woods without taking a bear which he has killed with him he shall notify a warden within 72 hours as to the location of the bear and the circumstances necessitating his leaving the same in the woods.

No person shall keep a bear at his home, or at any place of storage except a bear registration station, more than 72 hours unless said bear has been legally registered.

No person shall have in possession at any time any parts of a bear which has not been legally registered as provided in this section, except in accordance with section 2354.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 290

AN ACT Permitting Employment of State Prison and Reformatory Inmates on County and Municipal Public Works Projects.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, § 5, amended. The first sentence of section 5 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 391 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

The department may authorize the employment of able-bodied prisoners in the State Prison or inmates of the Men's Correctional Center in the con-